
___________________________________________________________________
Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Issued on: Friday 28th February 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Christine Rothwell
01302 735682

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Council Chamber - Civic Office 

Date:       Monday, 9th March, 2020

Time:      2.00 pm
____________________________________________________________________
BROADCASTING NOTICE: This meeting is being filmed for subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and images collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by 
entering the Council Chamber, you accept that you may be filmed and the 
images used for the purposes set out above.

Items for Discussion:

1.  Apologies for absence.

2.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  

4.  Minutes from the meeting of the Regeneration and Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Meeting held on 1st November 2019  

1 - 4

Public Document Pack



5.  Public Statements  

[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Committees remit, 
proposing action(s) which may be considered or contribute 
towards the future development of the Committees Work 
Programme].  

A. Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

6.  Update on the Delivery and Management of Doncaster Markets 
(please note Appendix 2 is Exempt under paragraph 3)  

5 - 18

7.  Update on Business Doncaster  19 - 32

8.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions  

33 - 46

Members of the Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

Chair – Councillor Majid Khan
Vice-Chair – Councillor David Nevett

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Iris Beech, John Cooke, Steve Cox, Charlie Hogarth, 
Eva Hughes and John Mounsey

Invitee: Mark Whitehouse (Unite)



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

FRIDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER, 2019

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on 
FRIDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER, 2019 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Majid Khan

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Iris Beech and John Mounsey

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

 DMBC

 Allan Wiltshire - Head of Policy and Partnerships
 Pat Hagan - Head of Localities and Town Centre

ACTION
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

From Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 
apologies for absence were received from Councillors Eva Hughes and 
Steve Cox.

From Communities and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
apologies were provided from Councillor Mark Houlbrook, David 
Hughes, Nigel Cannings and Jane Cox.

2  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations of interest made

4  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made.

5  DONCASTER HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY 2019-2024 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Members received an update on the Doncaster Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2024.  It was explained that this 
strategy sets out the strategic ambition for how services and the wider 
system could prevent homelessness and rough sleeping in the 
Borough.

A presentation was provided that covered the following areas;

• Purpose
• The Story so far
• Key findings from the review
• Key Facts
• Draft Strategy Objectives
• Cross-cutting enablers
• Governance and Accountability
• Next Steps

During its consideration, some of the issues raised as part of the 
discussion included; 

Support to prisoners following release – Members raised questions 
about what support was offered to prisoners and whether the amount 
of prisoners released without accommodation were a contributing 
factor towards levels of homelessness in the borough.  It was 
recognised that this was a particular area of concern due to the number 
of prisons in the Borough.  Members were assured that work was being 
undertaken with the South Yorkshire Community Rehabilitation 
Company and the National Probation Service to work upstream with 
prisoners prior to their release.  Members were informed that weekly 
meetings were taking place with those partners.  It was also noted that 
due to the work being undertaken by South Yorkshire Community 
Rehabilitation Company, there were few individuals engaged with 
locally that had arrived from other parts of the country.

Impact of Universal Credit – Members raised concern as to how the 
Universal Credit and the under occupancy charge had influenced levels 
of homelessness. It was advised that as indicated through national 
publications and work undertaken by the local steering group , those 
reforms may have resulted negatively on levels of homelessness.

Dispersed Provision - Members were informed that the delivery of the 
strategy aimed to ensure that the right accommodation was identified 
for the individual and had been reconfigured to a more centralized 
model.  It was explained that the dispersed model was contained within 
the delivery plan and recognised that it needed to consider Care and 
Support services and the same time (around specific areas such as 
female rough sleepers and young people).  It was acknowledged that 
there was a need to look at those areas and review what services 
could be made available in the future to reduce numbers and address 
the complexity within that.  Members were informed that Doncaster 

Page 2



was not an outlier in terms of the complexity of issues compared to 
other places.  Members were informed that a local authority (with 
similar issues to Doncaster) had requested to come to Doncaster to 
look at the positive work being undertaken.

The report outlined the strategies to maximise opportunities and further 
develop a dispersed accommodation offer within this area.

Prevention – Concern was raised in relation to those individuals and 
families that had been evicted by a private landlord (Members were 
informed that homelessness had mostly resulted from tenancy’s 
ending).  It was responded that working upstream at an earlier stage 
would look to prevent such issues.  It was noted that those who may be 
evicted were encouraged to engage with the Council as early as 
possible who would endeavor to work with those people as best they 
can.

In terms of the Task Group, assurances were provided that the right 
people were holding discussions around the table and that it was about 
being proactive rather than reactive.

Members supported the importance of work around prevention and the 
potential benefits that could be gained from this approach. It was 
recognised that the strategy included the objective to ‘deliver a “whole 
system” wide plan for Homeless Prevention’ and Members emphasised 
the importance of this to be taken forward as soon as possible.

Members recognised the positive work that had already been 
undertaken through preventative work resulting in the reduction in the 
number of those presenting (by 76%) and the number of nights spent 
by people rough sleeping in Doncaster (by 56%).  

Engaging with wider groups – Members commented that in addition 
to the groups identified in the strategy, there may be other groups 
effected by this issue.   It was felt that in light of Doncaster’s industrial 
heritage, that consideration should be given to those organisations that 
aimed to support ex-employees who may benefit from the 
implementation of the strategy.

It was also commented that more engagement with Town Councillors 
would be welcomed around the issues concerning the town centre.  
The Head of Localities and Town Centre offered to take this issue up 
outside of the meeting.

The Panel expressed its gratitude for the valuable and successful work 
undertaken by the Complex Lives Alliance and frontline services.  It 
was felt that the local government MJ Award for Care and Health 
Integration, received earlier this year had been well deserved.

The Panel expressed their support for the strategy and commented 

Page 3



that it was good report that was readable.

The Panel resolved that consideration be given to;

1. The delivery stage taking account of Doncaster’s industrial 
heritage and engages with relevant charitable and welfare 
organisations (established to support those who have retired from 
specific large sector service industries, for example, former 
miners and railway employers); and

2. The objective identified in the strategy to “Deliver a “whole 
system” wide plan for Homeless Prevention” is prioritised when 
forming the delivery; 

3. The Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
undertaking a further meeting to look at the draft annual action 
plan, detailing the specific resources allocated to achieve the 
strategic ambition within the strategy, prior to February 2020.

Senior 
Governance 

Officer/ 
Head of 

Policy and 
Partnership

s

Page 4



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                 

To the Chair and Members of the Regeneration and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
UPDATE ON THE DELIVERY OF MANAGEMENT OF DONCASTER MARKETS 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor J Blackham All No 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1 This report provides an update on the progress to date relating to the delivery 

of management of Doncaster and Mexborough Markets by Market Asset 
Management (Doncaster) Ltd. The report will highlight the management 
progress from November 2019 to February 2020. The report, as agreed in 
October 2019, will be succinct and will concentrate on the KPIs, contractual 
matters and notable events.  

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2 Whilst this report is not exempt, it does contain an exempt Appendix 2.  This 

Appendix 2 is not for publication because it contains exempt information within 
paragraph 3 of schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
as it contains exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
a particular person (including the Authority holding that information).   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3 It is recommended that the Elected Members note this update report. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4 The citizens of Doncaster will continue to benefit a modern and changing 

market offer that includes a variety of retail and food experiences.  
 
  

Date:     9th March 2020               

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



BACKGROUND 
 
5 This is an update report following the previous report that was provided to the 

Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel in October 2019.  
 
6 Market Asset Management (Doncaster) Ltd are contractually obliged to provide 

Doncaster Council with a number of Key Performance Indicators. These have 
been attached to the report as Appendix 1. 

 
7 The KPIs show that the contractor has increased the lettings in the Wool Market 

and International Food Hall whilst at the same time maintained the numbers of 
traders in the Corn Exchange, Fish Market, Outer Markets and Goose Hill on 
the Doncaster Estate (see chart below).  

 

 
 
 

 
 
  

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Corn
Exchange

Fish Market Goose Hill Lock Ups Market Hall
Shops

Market Hall
Stalls

Wool Market
Food (inc.

cages)

Wool Market
Retail

Doncaster Estate Quarterly Occupancy - Number of Units 2019-20

Occ Units Q1 Occ Units
[...]
programme (overview and scrutiny procedure rule 6a).   

 
 This report provides an update on the progress to date relating to the delivery 

of management of Doncaster and Mexborough Markets by Market Asset 
Management (Doncaster) Ltd. The report is for noting only. Therefore, there 
are no legal implications deriving from this report. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials CA Date 24.02.20] 
 
28 There are no direct financial implications as this paper is an update on the 

current delivery of the management of the markets.    
 
  

Page 10



HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initial AC Date 24.02.20] 
 
29 There are no human resources implications specific to the recommendations 

in the report, however, any emerging matters that impact on the workforce will 
require HR engagement at the appropriate time.  

 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials   PW   Date 25.02.20] 
 
30 There are no technology implications in relation to this update report 
 
HEALTH IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials CT   Date 24.05.20] 
 
31  It is good to see that the number of units utilised across the Doncaster town 

centre sites has not dropped over the year and in fact, some areas have 
increased.  Markets play an important role for the community not only for their 
health and wellbeing by providing social connection, but also for accessing 
affordable fresh food and it is good to see that plans for improving Mexborough 
market are in place.   The markets also provide low cost opportunities for the 
set-up of new and emerging businesses. 
With regard to events and activities, considering almost a third of Year 6 

Students and 3/4s of adults in Doncaster are overweight or obese, and in light 

of the recently approved Healthy Weight Declaration public health would like to 

see MAM incorporate health impact considerations into their planning to ensure 

the best outcomes for our residents.   

It is noted that there have been some improvements to the use of single use 

plastics and public health would like to see this increase further along with the 

sign up of the water Refill Scheme.   

 
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials HF   Date 21.01.20] 
 
32 The Council has a statutory requirement to have due regard to the protected 

characteristics of those affected by the proposals under the Equality Act 2010. 
The original report contained a due regard statement that outlined how equality 
would be monitored. Governance as part of the contract management has been 
put in place to ensure that proposals put forward by MAM would be beneficial 
to all parties.    

 
CONSULTATION 
 
33 None required - this is an update report. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
34 None 
 
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  
 
MAM  Market Asset Management 
 
  

Page 11



REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Drew Oxley 
Head of Trading Services 
Telephone: 01302 862236 
Email: drew.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
Helen Flint 
Strategy & Performance Analyst 
Telephone: 01302  
Email: helen.flint@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Debbie Hogg 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

 

Page 12

mailto:drew.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:helen.flint@doncaster.gov.uk


www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – KPI data from MAM (Doncaster) Ltd 
 
Summary Data (table 1) 
 

DONCASTER  
Total Units Total Sq M   % Occupancy % Occupied Space 

Total Lettable units 165 2726       

Baseline 
(31.05.2019) 127 2112   76.97% 77.49% 

Q1 (30.06.2019) 126 2078   76.36% 76.23% 

Q2 (30.09.2019) 136 2239   82.42% 82.13% 

Q3 (31.12.2019) 142 2371   86.06% 86.98% 

Q4 (31.03.2020)       0.00% 0.00% 

            

MEXBOROUGH Total Units Total Sq M   % Occupancy % Occupied Space 

Total Lettable units 40 411.64       

Baseline 
(31.05.2019) 39 394   97.50% 95.77% 

Q1 (30.06.2019) 37 348.04   92.50% 84.55% 

Q2 (30.09.2019) 37 348.04   92.50% 84.55% 

Q3 (31.12.2019) 36 324.63   90.00% 78.86% 

Q4 (31.03.2020)       0.00% 0.00% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 15



Summary data (table 2) 
 

Doncaster Businesses 
Leaving the 
Market 

Businesses 
Joining the 
Market 

% Leaving % Joining Void Turnaround 
Time (trading 
days) 

Q1 (30.06.2019 5 3 3.94 2.36 28 

Q2 (30.06.2019) 6 20 4.76 15.87 49 

Q3 (31.12.2019) 2 8 1.47 5.88 55 

Q4 (31.03.2020)      

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

UPDATE ON BUSINESS DONCASTER 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. This report provides information on the background to Business Doncaster and 
current areas of work. The report also provides an update on recent successes 
and current activities relating to a number of work streams around Inward 
Investment, Key Account Management, Employment and Enterprise, Tourism, 
Marketing and Promotion. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. The report is not exempt. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

3. Members of the Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel are 
asked to note and comment on the information provided. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 

4. Business Doncaster makes a significant contribution to make Doncaster a 
better a place for residents to live, work and play. We work on projects aimed 
at new investment, jobs growth, supporting businesses, town centre initiatives, 
major events and improvements to attractions, We also contribute to the 
positive image of Doncaster in the media through our marketing and 
promotional initiatives 

 

Date:     9th March 2020  

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision  

Councillor Bill Mordue All No 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



BACKGROUND 

5. Business Doncaster, is the councils Economic Development team charged with 
bringing forward new inward investment, provide key account management 
support to large Doncaster compan
[...]
y family time (building on previous 

Doncaster Tourism) campaign The campaign has been led by an annual 

production of a visitor guide and a dedicated distribution campaign based 

on customer requests from around the UK. 

 

 Developed a Doncaster Visitor Economy Group from a low attended group 

to 30+ members meeting every two months. 

 

 Promoted Doncaster across the UK including the Great Yorkshire Show 

and British Travel show to attract new audiences.  

 

 Developed a pro-active town centre delivery model to engage event 

organisers and ensure an enjoyable experience for visitors. 

 

 We have established a Major Events Programme for the town centre from 

a limited baseline, which includes Delicious Doncaster food festival, 

Armed Forces day, Steampunk events and Christmas celebrations. 

 

 We are one of the first economic development agencies to launch a digital 

marketing campaign targeting new investment into Doncaster, which has 

received excellent feedback and recognition from competitors including an 

innovative approach to target investment decision makers via LinkedIn. 

 

 Delivered new Visit and Business Doncaster promotional videos. 

 

 Developed the www.wearedoncaster.co.uk website as a platform to 

attract inward investment.  

 

 Developed a marketing campaign to be investment and jobs led. 

 

 Enhanced social media campaigns across both tourism and investor 

campaigns to significantly increase the use of video. 

 

 Organise and host the annual Doncaster Business Showcase, held each 

February, now the largest business-to-business exhibition and networking 

event in Yorkshire. 

 

 Worked with Doncaster Chamber to establish a Doncaster Ambassador 

programme, which has held a number of events across Doncaster.  

 

Page 28

http://www.wearedoncaster.co.uk/


 Successfully led the bid for Doncaster to host the Rugby League World 

Cup in 2021 in a multi partnership approach. 

 
23.  Current and future Activity 

 


[...]
iated with this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (Officer initials… BC Date… 26/02/2020)  
 
29. There are no specific financial implications associated with this report.  

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Officer initials DK Date 26/02/2020) 
 
30. There are no specific Human Resource implications associated with this report. 
 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS (Officer initials PW Date  25/02/20) 
 
31.  There are no specific technology implications associated with this report. 
 
HEALTH IMPLICATIONS (Officer initials… CT.. Date…24.2.20..) 
 

Page 31



32.  There are no specific technology implications in relation to this report.  The 
report refers to a number of new websites which have been previously 
considered and agreed by the Technology Governance Board (TGB). 

 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS (Officer initials.  CJD Date 28.02.2020.)  
 
33. There are no equality implications with regards to this report. Regular review of 

the Overview and Scrutiny work plan enables the Committee to ensure it 
remains relevant and is responding to important issues for citizens and the 
borough.  The work plan update helps support openness, transparency and 
accountability as it summarises outcomes from overview and scrutiny 
activities.  Citizens are able to contribute to the work of overview and scrutiny 
by attending meetings or contributing to reviews 
 

CONSULTATION  
 
34.  There is no consultation required for this report. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

35. None 

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  
 
SCR = Sheffield City Region 
FTE = Full Time Equivalent 
AMRC = Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre 
SME = Small to Medium Enterprise 
ERDF = European Regional Development Fund 
DGT = Doncaster Growing Together 
ESF = European Structural Fund 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Chris Dungworth. – Head of Service – Business Doncaster  

Tel: (01302) 737857   

Email chris.dungworth@doncaster.gov.uk 

 

 

Peter Dale 
Director of Economy and Environment 

 
 

 

Page 32



  ** 
Pl
[...]
or 
Rachael 
Blake, 
Councillor 
Nuala Fennelly

Cabinet Victor Joseph, 
Consultant in Public 
Health  
victor.joseph@ 
doncaster.gov.uk

Open

10 Mar 2020 To review the Public Space 
Protection Order for Dog 
Fouling and Control.

Councillor 
Chris 
McGuinness

Cabinet Robert 
Scarborough Tel: 
01302 734654 
robert.scarborough
@doncaster.gov.uk

Open

P
age 44



5

24 Mar 2020 Big Picture Learning Councillor 
Nuala Fennelly

Cabinet Riana Nelson, 
Director of Learning, 
Opportunities and 
Skills (DCS)  
riana.nelson@ 
doncaster.gov.uk

Open

24 Mar 2020 Joint Commissioning 
Agreement between 
Doncaster Council and the and 
the NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG)  
for the period 1st April 2020 to 
31st March 2022

Councillor 
Rachael Blake

Cabinet Denise Bann, 
Strategic lead 
Commissioning  
denise.bann@ 
doncaster.gov.uk

Open

21 Apr 2020 To Agree a Revised Home to 
School Travel Assistance 
Policy as part of the Strategic 
Travel Assistance Review 
(STAR)

Councillor 
Nuala Fennelly

Cabinet Anita Linsdell  
Anita.Linsdell@ 
doncaster.gov.uk

Home to 
School 
Transport 
Policy 2015
Travel 
Assistance 
Policy 
Consultation

Open

16 Jun 2020 DCST 2019-20 Quarter 4 
Finance and Performance 
Report

Councillor 
Nuala 
Fennelly

Cabinet James Thomas, 
Chief Executive of 
Doncaster 
Children's Services 
Trust  
James.Thomas@ 
dcstrust.co.uk, Rob 
Moore, Director of 
Corporate Services 
and Company 
Secretary  
rob.moore@ 
dcstrust.co.uk

Open

P
age 45



6

P
age 46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the meeting of the Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Meeting held on 1st November 2019
	6 Update on the Delivery and Management of Doncaster Markets (please note Appendix 2 is Exempt under paragraph 3)
	App 1
	App 2 is not for publication because it contains exempt

	7 Update on Business Doncaster
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan for the Period 1st March to 30th June 2020 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2020

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on 
MONDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2020 at 2.00 PM

PRESENT:

Chair – Councillor David Nevett (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Duncan Anderson and Iris Beech

Invitee: - Mark Whitehouse (Unite)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources
Scot Cardwell, Assistant Director of Development
Drew Oxley, Head of Trading Services
Chris Dungworth, Interim Head of Service Business Doncaster
Helen Flint, Strategy and Performance Analyst

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Majid Khan, John Cooke, 
Steve Cox, Charlie Hogarth, Eva Hughes and John Mounsey

ACTION
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

 
 

2  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

RESOLVED:  That Appendix 2 of agenda item 6 was not for publication 
because it contained exempt information within paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, as it 
contains exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of a particular person (including the Authority holding that information).

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations of interest.



4  MINUTES FROM THE MEETING OF THE REGENERATION AND 
HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEETING HELD ON 1ST 
NOVEMBER 2019 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting be agreed as a correct 
record.

5  PUBLIC STATEMENTS - [A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 20 MINUTES 
FOR STATEMENTS FROM UP TO 5 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE COMMITTEES REMIT, PROPOSING 
ACTION(S) WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED OR CONTRIBUTE 
TOWARDS THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMITTEES 
WORK PROGRAMME]. 

There were no public statements.

6  UPDATE ON THE DELIVERY AND MANAGEMENT OF DONCASTER 
MARKETS (PLEASE NOTE APPENDIX 2 IS EXEMPT UNDER 
PARAGRAPH 3) 

Further to the meeting held on 16th October, 2019 the Panel gave 
consideration to a report providing progress on the delivery of 
management of Doncaster and Mexborough Markets by Market Asset 
Management (Doncaster) Ltd (MAM).  

The report highlighted through key performance information that 
lettings had increased in the Wool Market and International Food Hall 
whilst maintaining the numbers of traders in the Corn Exchange, Fish 
Market, Outer Markets and Goose Hill.

Members therefore addressed the following issues:

General Management of the Contract – As was highlighted at the last 
meeting, it was noted that monthly management meetings with MAM 
continued and as shown in the key performance indicators the Local 
Authority was happy with general management of the contract and 
lettings.

Heating system – In response to a Member referring to the proposed 
glazing infill solution required to reduce the drafts occurring at the top 
of the building and circulating cold air throughout, it was explained that 
the glass infills had been installed along with a number of heating units 
making a positive difference to the building temperature.

Occupancy rates – a Member suggested that a number of long term 
tenants had vacated their stalls and questioned what was in place to 
support people who could be struggling to continue with their business.  
It was confirmed that occupancy rates were due to increase within the 
final performance quarter, and particularly in the spring and summer 
was generally the best time for an increase in market traders.  With 



regard to long standing stall holders it was outlined that there was 
always expected to be some change and MAM offered assistance to 
traders including how to promote and sell goods online.  Filling empty 
units was discussed at the monthly management meeting with MAM 
and assurances had been given that plans were in place to fill the 
vacant stalls in the next two months.  With regard to the change of use 
for some stalls, this was an issue that would be raised at a future 
management meeting with MAM.

Town centre connectivity – In response to a member highlighting that 
following the Panel’s discussions over the last year relating to 
connectivity across the town centre, it was confirmed that access to the 
market area had improved through the provision of an additional bus 
stop sited adjacent to the market place.

Preparation for Covid -19 virus – in response to how the Covid – 19 
virus could have an impact on the economy for Doncaster if it were to 
continue to worsen, it was explained the Local Authority’s Directors 
were focusing on how it would support a number of areas, including the 
Borough’s business economy and would be addressed across all 
services, not just specific to the market area.

Footfall – It was explained that in relation footfall over Christmas there 
were a number of events over this period that had assisted with the 
effort to increase visitors across the town centre, not just in the Market 
area.

Space at the rear of the Wool Market – it was noted that this area 
benefitted from a number of uses, for example, discretionary markets, 
one-off events and recently a pop up business school for 
entrepreneurs.  Table Tennis and Foosball tables were currently 
located in the space for public use.

Corn Exchange – with regard to plans for this building, it was explained 
that MAM held the contract for the first year and would be providing 
plans for regeneration in the area underneath and units at the side of 
the corn exchange.  Members acknowledged that currently artists were 
sited on the mezzanine level, craft schools on the first floor an uptake 
for units on the ground floor increasing.

Events – With regard to MAM taking the lead on events within the 
Market area the Panel was informed that this was not specifically part 
of their role, but for the Local Authority’s Events Team to develop and 
deliver the larger events that were detailed within the report.  MAM 
however had arranged a small event for Pancake Day and plans were 
in place for Mother’s Day.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS. 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the remainder 



of discussion on this item, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as amended, on the grounds that exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 5,6 and 7 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, was likely to be disclosed.

In response to a question raised in relation to Appendix 2 of the report, 
Members were informed that discussions were being undertaken to 
resolve any contractual issues.

The press and public returned to the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the discussion and report, be noted.

7  UPDATE ON BUSINESS DONCASTER 

A report was presented to the Panel providing current activities relating 
to Business Doncaster aimed at delivering new investments, job 
growth, supporting businesses, town centre initiatives, major events 
and improvements to attractions.  During discussion Members 
addressed the following areas:

Covid – 19 Virus – Following recent news reports, the Panel again 
raised concern with regard to the flow of goods into Doncaster and it 
was explained that the Local Authority was keeping a watching brief 
and would respond to Central Government guidance.  It was noted that 
there had been no intelligence from Doncaster businesses that they 
had been affected at this point.

Impact following the recent flooding emergency – Members 
acknowledged the damage caused to areas across Doncaster Borough 
following the recent floods but questioned whether there had been any 
impact on the Doncaster brand.  It was explained that fortunately the 
impact on businesses had been minimal compared to 2007 and 
business enquiries had remained the same.  Support had been 
provided to the business community to ensure they could return to 
normal as quickly as possible.

Doncaster Business Show Case – It was explained that this was the 
11th year of the event with 260 exhibitors attending in February this 
2020.  There were no plans to change the format because evidence 
showed the event had been continually successful.  The event had 
been branded as the largest business to business event in Yorkshire, 
with many companies across the region being approached by the Local 
Authority to promote the event.  This year had seen an increase in 
visitors from outside the Borough, for example, Leeds, Scarborough 
and North Yorkshire.
 
Links with the Spanish Business Association – This was a UK 
organisation established for a number of Spanish Businesses that had 
approached the Local Authority particularly in relation to the Rail 



sector.  Therefore an event had been held in late 2019 specifically for 
15 Spanish businesses and following that opportunity two new 
investments in the Doncaster area had been secured.

Attracting inward investment – generally inward investment was being 
sought across Doncaster’s boundaries therefore the Local Authority 
works closely with the Yorkshire, North West, North East and 
Department of International Trade to promote the area.  Members 
noted that it was hoped tourism in Doncaster could be promoted in 
Poland.

Doncaster Airport - Members noted that Flybe had ceased business 
with Doncaster airport approximately 6 months prior to the company 
going into Administration.  Discussions were regularly held with the 
Airport in relation to support available to them.  It was also noted that 
the Airport was in discussion with Airlines relating to future flight 
expansion and that the freight business at the airport was increasing.

Building new locomotives – It was explained that within the recently 
submitted Local Plan to Central Government, land had been allocated 
for different employment use additional to the Unity project and 
development around the airport to ensure the best use for Doncaster 
was found.  It was noted that the Local Plan Government Inspection 
still was awaited.

To conclude it was outlined that the Local Authority worked with the 
Department of International Trade and was currently investigating a 
number of potential investors, for example, a steel manufacturer had 
recently visited the Unity Project, therefore evidencing that larger 
companies were starting to establish themselves in the uk.  It was also 
noted that relationships with Central Government were very strong with 
key Departments engaging with the Authority to establish its full 
potential. 

RESOLVED:  That the discussion and report, be noted.

8  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

The Senior Governance Officer outlined that Overview and Scrutiny 
would soon be developing its work plan for the following year and 
asked Members to raise any areas they wish to address.  Members 
were reminded that any reviews should support the Imperatives within 
the Corporate Plan.

Resolved:  That the discussion be noted.


